



No. 22-CV-657

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 05/01/2023 02:46 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE D.C. CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Tyler S. Badgley
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
Mary E. Marshall
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. D.C. Courts Interpret D.C. R. Civ. P. 8(a) Consistent with <i>Twombly</i>	4
II. <i>Twombly</i> 's Plausibility Standard Applies to All Antitrust Cases.....	5
III. <i>Twombly</i> 's Policy Justifications Apply in All Antitrust Cases.	8
IV. Loosening <i>Twombly</i> 's Pleading Standard Would Turn the District's Courts Into a Hotbed of Meritless Antitrust Litigation.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Boyle v. Giral</i> , 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Cheeks of North America, Inc. v. Fort Myer Construction Corp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 11-7117, 2012 WL 3068449 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2012)	11
<i>Clement v. District of Columbia Department of Human Services</i> , 629 A.2d 1215 (D.C. 1993)	4
<i>Doe v. Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC</i> , 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015)	7
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Metropolitan Police Department Labor Committee v. District of Columbia</i> , 290 A.3d 29 (D.C. 2023).....	4-5, 7
<i>Gubbins v. Hurson</i> , 885 A.2d 269 (D.C. 2005).....	4
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic International, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 15-cv-6549, 2021 WL 2403727 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2021)	12
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<i>Poola v. Howard University</i> , 147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016)	4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Potomac Development Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	4, 7
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	10
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>William O. Gilley Enterprises, Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8

STATUTES

D.C. Antitrust Act. D.C. Code § 28-4515.....	11, 13
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul H Saint-Antoine, Joanne C Lewers, Lee Roach, Lucas B Michelen, John S Yi & Amanda M Pasquini, <i>Private Antitrust Litigation in the United States: Overview</i> (2019).....	8-9
